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This prospectus supplement (this “Prospectus Supplement”)
supplements the information in the prospectus, dated January 30, 2026 (the “Prospectus”),
filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission as a part of our registration statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-293019). This Prospectus Supplement
should be read in conjunction
with the Prospectus, and is qualified by reference thereto, except to the extent that the information herein amends or
supersedes the
information contained in the Prospectus. This Prospectus Supplement is not complete without, and may only be delivered or utilized in
connection with, the Prospectus and any future amendments or supplements thereto.
 
 
You should carefully consider the matters discussed in the section
titled “Risk Factors” beginning on page 57 of the Prospectus.
 
Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities
commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or passed
upon the adequacy or accuracy of this Prospectus Supplement. Any
representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.
 

The date of this Prospectus Supplement is March
3, 2026
 

 



 

 
On March 2, 2026, Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the “Company”)
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission its Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025 indicating
its year end results. Such results are in line with its previously disclosed information and expected
results. In addition, included herein
are the unaudited financial statements, and accompanying notes, of Viskase Companies Inc. (“Viskase”) for its fiscal
year
ending December 31, 2025, that have been provided to the Company by Viskase in connection with preparation of the closing of the Company’s
currently contemplated merger with Viskase and the expiration of the Company’s current exchange offer. Such unaudited financial
statements are being
provided for informational purposes and could change as a result of the completion of any final review and audit
of such financial statements.
 

 



 

 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
OF VISKASE COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 
- Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31,
2025 and 2024
 
- Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023
 
- Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the years ended
December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023
 
- Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023
 
- Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the
years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023
 
- Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 



 
VISKASE COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except
for number of shares and per share amounts)
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
ASSETS              
Current assets:              

Cash and cash equivalents     9,217      5,704 
Receivables, net     60,182      74,809 
Inventories, net     96,755      108,968 
Other current assets     42,788      46,204 

Total current assets     208,942      235,685 
               
Property, plant and equipment     478,899      438,086 
Less accumulated depreciation     (337,757)     (314,351)

Property, plant and equipment, net     141,142      123,735 
               
Right of use assets     19,946      19,190 
Other assets, net     9,842      10,899 
Intangible assets, net     13,563      13,381 
Goodwill     3,131      2,820 
Deferred tax asset     5,870      16,011 

Total Assets     402,436      421,721 
               
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY              
Current liabilities:              

Short-term debt     141,774      44,530 
Accounts payable     44,342      35,496 
Accrued liabilities     24,282      23,167 
Short-term lease liabilities     4,119      4,497 

Total current liabilities     214,517      107,690 
               
Long-term debt, net of current maturities     -      99,064 
Long-term liabilities:              

Accrued employee benefits     23,597      25,418 
Deferred income taxes     1,557      2,339 
Long-term lease liabilities     18,111      17,220 

               
Stockholders’ equity:              
               
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 135,422,427 shares issued and 134,617,157
outstanding as of December 31,
2025     1,346      1,040 
Paid in capital     212,037      182,343 
Retained earnings     (11,881)     53,613 
Less 805,270 treasury shares, at cost     (298)     (298)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss     (55,067)     (65,386)

Total Viskase stockholders' equity     146,137      171,312 
Deficit attributable to non-controlling interest     (1,483)     (1,322)

Total stockholders' equity     144,654      169,990 
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity     402,436      421,721 

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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VISKASE COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

 
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except
for number of shares and per share amounts)

 
    Year     Year     Year  
    Ended     Ended     Ended  
    December     December     December  
    31, 2025     31, 2024     31, 2023  
NET SALES     364,356      403,775      445,984 
                      

Cost of sales     327,601      335,945      352,221 
                      
GROSS MARGIN     36,755      67,830      93,763 
                      

Selling, general and administrative     52,471      48,421      52,436 
Amortization of intangibles     1,552      1,609      1,606 
Asset impairment charge     15,159      448      338 
Restructuring expense     8,554      1,917      - 

                      
OPERATING INCOME     (40,981)     15,435      39,383 
                      

Interest expense, net     9,701      11,032      12,018 
Other expense, net     2,906      10,532      10,395 

                      
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES     (53,588)     (6,129)     16,970 
                      

Income tax (benefit) provision     12,067      (670)     3,534 
                      
NET (LOSS) INCOME     (65,655)     (5,459)     13,436 
                      
Less: net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests     (161)     (99)     (70)
                      
Net (loss) income attributable to Viskase Companies, Inc     (65,494)     (5,360)     13,506 
                      
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES                     

- BASIC AND DILUTED     134,617,157      103,190,665      103,190,665 
                      
PER SHARE AMOUNTS:                     
EARNINGS PER SHARE                     

- BASIC AND DILUTED   $ (0.49)   $ (0.05)   $ 0.13 
 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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VISKASE COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)
INCOME
 

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars)
 
    Year     Year     Year  
    Ended     Ended     Ended  
    December     December     December  
    31, 2025     31, 2024     31, 2023  
Net (loss) income     (65,655)     (5,459)     13,436 
                      
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax                     
                      

Pension liability adjustment   $ 3,554      1,155      2,634 
Foreign currency translation adjustment     6,765      (7,341)     5,280 

                      
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax     10,319      (6,186)     7,914 
                      

Comprehensive (loss) income     (55,336)     (11,645)     21,350 
                      
Less: comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interests     (161)     (99)     (70)
                      
Net comprehensive (loss) income attributable to Viskase Companies,Inc     (55,175)     (11,546)     21,420 
 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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VISKASE COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars)
 
                            Accumulated
other     Total
Viskase           Total  
    Common     Paid
in     Treasury     Retained     comprehensive     stockholders’     Non-controlling     stockholders’  
    stock     capital     stock     earnings     loss     equity     Interest     equity  
Balance December 31,
2022     1,040      182,343      (298)     45,467      (67,114)     161,438      (1,153)     160,285 
                                                         
Net income (loss)     -      -      -      13,506      -      13,506      (70)     13,436 
Foreign currency translation adjustment    -      -      -      -      5,280      5,280      -      5,280 
Pension liability
adjustment, net of tax     -      -      -      -      2,634      2,634      -      2,634 
Balance December 31,
2023     1,040      182,343      (298)     58,973      (59,200)     182,858      (1,223)     181,635 
                                                         
Net loss     -      -      -      (5,360)     -      (5,360)     (99)     (5,459)
Foreign currency translation adjustment    -      -      -      -      (7,341)     (7,341)     -      (7,341)
Pension liability
adjustment, net of tax     -      -      -      -      1,155      1,155      -      1,155 
Balance December 31,
2024     1,040      182,343      (298)     53,613      (65,386)     171,312      (1,322)     169,990 
                                                         
Net loss     -      -      -      (65,494)     -      (65,494)     (161)     (65,655)
Foreign currency translation adjustment    -      -      -      -      6,765      6,765      -      6,765 
Pension liability adjustment,
net of tax     -      -      -      -      3,554      3,554      -      3,554 
Issuance
of common stock     306      29,694      -      -      -      30,000      -      30,000 
Balance December 31,
2025     1,346      212,037      (298)     (11,881)     (55,067)     146,137      (1,483)     144,654 

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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VISKASE COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars)

 
    Year     Year     Year  
    Ended     Ended     Ended  
    December     December     December  
    31, 2025     31, 2024     31, 2023  
Cash flows from operating activities:                     

Net (loss) income     (65,655)     (5,459)     13,436 
                      

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash                     
provided by operating activities:                     

Depreciation and amortization     19,290      23,678      25,223 
Amortization of deferred financing fees     856      484      464 
Deferred income taxes     8,896      787      3,241 
Loss on disposition/impairment of assets     15,671      556      449 
Bad debt and accounts receivable provision     250      198      175 

                      
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:                     

Receivables     15,888      11,900      598 
Inventories     11,804      366      (5,934)
Other current assets     1,627      (5,180)     (1,104)
Accounts payable     3,607      (8,016)     480 
Accrued liabilities     989      (16,044)     6,508 
Accrued employee benefits     (1,659)     (2,896)     (699)
Other assets     2,219      4,678      748 
Other     (459)     (1,683)     580 

Total adjustments     78,979      8,828      30,729 
                      

Net cash provided by operating activities     13,324      3,369      44,165 
                      
Cash flows from investing activities:                     

Capital expenditures     (35,363)     (15,279)     (14,470)
Proceeds from disposition of assets     -      -      10 

Net cash used in investing activities     (35,363)     (15,279)     (14,460)
                      
Cash flows from financing activities:                     

Issuance of common stock     30,000      -      - 
Deferred financing costs     (846)     -      (16)
Proceeds from long-term debt     9,758      21,500      10,101 
Repayment of short-term debt     (13,125)     -      (30,240)
Repayment of long-term debt     -      (11,250)     (9,126)
Repayment of capital lease     -      -      (11)

Net cash provided by (used in) provided by financing activities     25,787      10,250      (29,292)
                      
Effect of currency exchange rate changes on cash     (235)     (498)     (1,334)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents     3,513      (2,158)     (921)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of period     5,704      7,862      8,783 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period     9,217      5,704      7,862 
                      
Supplemental cash flow information:                     

Interest paid less capitalized interest     9,701      10,342      11,418 
Income taxes paid     2,266      2,483      4,060 
Capital Expenditure in Accounts Payable     3,839      -      - 

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements.

 

6



 

 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(In Thousands)
 
1.     Summary
of Significant Accounting Policies
 
Nature of Operations
 
Viskase Companies, Inc. together with its
subsidiaries (“we” or the “Company”) is a producer of non-edible cellulosic, fibrous and plastic casings used
to
prepare and package processed meat products for some of the largest global consumer products companies. We were incorporated in Delaware
in 1970. The
Company operates eight manufacturing facilities in North America, Europe, South America, and Asia and, as a result, is able
to sell its products in nearly
one hundred countries throughout the world.
 
On June 20, 2025, the Company entered into
an Agreement and Plan of Merger (“Merger Agreement”) that was further amended on October 23, 2025 by
and between Enzon
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Enzon”), and EPSC Acquisition Corp. (“ESPC”). Under the terms of the Merger Agreement,
EPSC will merge
with and into the Company, with the Company surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of Enzon, (the “Merger”).
Immediately following the Merger, the
Company will convert into a limited liability company under Delaware law. Enzon is expected to
change its name to Viskase Holdings, and trade on the
OTC market.
 
Additionally, on June 20, 2025, the Company
entered into a support agreement (“Support Agreement”). In accordance with the Support Agreement, the
owners of Enzon and
the Company will exchange their beneficially owned shares of Enzon Series C Preferred Stock for shares of Enzon common stock.
Enzon
will use commercially reasonable efforts to facilitate the exchange of Enzon Series C Preferred Stock held by non-related ownership
parties for
shares of Enzon common stock through the Series C Exchange Offer.
 
The transaction is expected to close in 2026
pending standard closing requirements and regulatory approvals.
 
Going Concern
 
The Company’s financial statements are
prepared using accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America applicable to a going
concern which contemplates
the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. The ability of the Company to continue
as
a going concern is dependent on the Company obtaining adequate refinancing of its Senior Credit Facility before its maturity in August 2026.
 
We fully expect the refinancing will be completed
after completion of the Merger, but before the maturity of Senior Credit Facility. However, there is no
assurance that the Company will
be able to obtain sufficient additional funds to refinance its maturing facilities occurring within 12 months of the date of
the issuance
of our financials or that such funds, if available, will be obtainable on terms satisfactory to the Company, and therefore substantial
doubt exists
about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.
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The consolidated financial statements do not include
any adjustments that might result from the Company being unable to continue as a going concern.
 
Seasonality
 
Historically, our domestic sales and profits have
been seasonal in nature, increasing in the spring and summer months. Sales outside of the United States
follow a relatively stable pattern
throughout the year.
 
Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation
 
The consolidated financial statements have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”).
The consolidated
financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its subsidiaries and variable interest entity (“VIE”) for which
the Company is
the primary beneficiary. All inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
 
Noncontrolling Interests
 
The Company consolidated its variable interest
 in a joint venture, VE Netting, LLC, as the Company is identified as the primary beneficiary.
Noncontrolling interests reflect the equity
ownership held by third parties. These noncontrolling interests are presented as a separate component of equity
within the consolidated
 financial statements, distinct from the Company’s stockholders’ equity. The portion of net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling
interests is reported in the consolidated statements of operations.
 
Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements
 
The financial statements are prepared in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) in the United States of America and include
the use of estimates and
 assumptions that affect a number of amounts included in the Company’s financial statements, including, among other things,
pensions
 and other postretirement benefits and related disclosures, reserves for excess and obsolete inventory, allowance for credit losses, and
 income
taxes. Management bases its estimates on historical experience and other assumptions that we believe are reasonable. If actual
 amounts are ultimately
different from previous estimates, the revisions are included in the Company’s results for the period in
 which the actual amounts become known.
Historically, the aggregate differences, if any, between the Company’s estimates and actual
amounts in any year have not had a significant effect on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements.
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents
 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the
Company considers cash equivalents to consist of all highly liquid debt investments purchased with an
initial maturity of approximately
three months or less. Due to the short-term nature of these instruments, the carrying values approximate the fair market
value. As of
December 31, 2025, of the cash held on deposit in the U.S., approximately $2,253 of the cash balance was in excess of amounts insured
by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.   The Company performs periodic evaluations of these institutions for relative credit
 standing and has not
experienced any losses as a result of its cash concentration.  Consequently, no significant concentrations of
credit risk are considered to exist.
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Receivables, Net
 
Trade accounts receivable are classified as current
assets and are reported net of allowance for credit losses, which includes the evaluation of expected
credit losses following the adoption
of ASC Topic 326.  This estimated allowance is primarily based upon our evaluation of the future expected loss for the
asset.  
The Company estimates this using the financial condition of each customer, each customer’s ability to pay and the economic conditions
 of the
country the customer resides in.   For all trade accounts receivable, the Company defines “past due” as any payment,
 that is at least 15 days past the
contractual due date. For the year ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, there have been expected
credit losses of $292, $100, and $198, respectively.
 
Inventories, Net
 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or
net realizable value. Cost is determined by using the first-in, first-out (“FIFO”) basis method. The Company
reviews inventory
for excess and obsolete inventory and establishes a reserve. As of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company had
an
inventory reserve of $4,416 and $3,908, respectively.
 
Financial Instruments
 
The Company routinely enters into fixed price
natural gas agreements which require us to purchase a portion of our natural gas each month at fixed prices. 
These fixed price agreements
 qualify for the “normal purchases” scope exception under derivative and hedging standards, therefore the natural gas
purchases
 under these contracts were expensed as incurred and included within cost of sales. As of December  31, 2025, future minimum purchases
remaining under the agreement are $808, all of which is expected to be incurred during the year ended December 31, 2026.
 
The Company’s financial instruments include
cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable. The carrying amounts of these financial
assets and liabilities approximate
 fair value due to the short maturities of these instruments.   Management believes the fair value of the Company’s
revolving
 loans approximate the carrying value due to credit risk or current market rates, which approximate the effective interest rates on those
instruments. The fair value of the Company’s term loans is estimated by discounting the future cash flow using the Company’s
current borrowing rates for
similar types and maturities of debt.
 
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net
 
The Company carries property, plant and equipment
 at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Property and equipment additions include acquisition of
property and equipment including related
external direct costs of materials and services and payroll costs for employees directly associated with the project.
Upon retirement
or other disposition, cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any gain or loss is included in results
of operations. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from (i) land
improvements - 30
years (ii) building and improvements - 10 to 32 years, (iiI) machinery and equipment - 4 to 12 years, (iv) furniture
and fixtures - 3 to 12 years, (v) leasehold
improvements - shorter of lease term or useful life.
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In the ordinary course of business, we lease certain
 equipment, consisting mainly of autos, and certain real property. Real property consists of
manufacturing, distribution and office facilities.
 
Intangible Assets and Goodwill
 
The Company has recognized definite lived intangible
assets for customer relationships, technologies, patents and trademarks, and in-place leases. The
intangible assets are amortized on the
straight-line method over an estimated weighted average useful life of 20 years for customer relationships, 13 years
for technologies,
12 years for patents and trademarks, and 14 years for in-place leases. See accounting policy Impairment of Long-Lived Assets regarding
testing intangible assets for impairment.
 
The Company has recognized goodwill
for the excess of purchase consideration over the fair value of the net tangible and identifiable intangible assets
acquired in a business
 combination. Goodwill is not amortized and is evaluated for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in
circumstances
 indicate that an impairment may have occurred at the reporting unit level. The Company has identified five reporting units for goodwill:
United States, Mexico, South America, EMEA and Asia.
 
The
Company conducts its annual goodwill impairment test on December 31, by either performing a qualitative assessment to determine if
it is more likely
than not that the fair value of the reporting unit exceeds its carrying amount or proceeding directly to a quantitative
evaluation. The qualitative assessment
considers factors such as macroeconomic conditions, industry and market considerations, entity-wide
financial performance, cost factors, entity-specific
events or events affecting a specific reporting unit. If the qualitative analysis
indicates that it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit
is below the carrying amount, a quantitative goodwill
assessment is required. The Company would use a discounted cash flow model to determine the fair
value of the reporting unit and compare
it to the reporting units carrying amount. If the fair value is greater than the carrying value, then the goodwill is
deemed not to be
impaired, and no further action is required. If the fair value is less than the carrying value, goodwill is considered impaired and a
charge is
reported as impairment of goodwill in the consolidated statements of operations. During the year ended December 31, 2024,
the Company implemented a
restructuring plan (see Note 22 – Restructuring) which resulted in a goodwill impairment loss of
$330 related to the EMEA reporting unit. See Note 12
Goodwill and Intangible Assets, Net. There was no impairment loss for the
years ended December 31, 2025 and 2023.
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets
 
The
Company has long-lived assets including property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. Long-lived assets to be held and used are
 tested for
recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable. Factors
that the Company considers
in deciding when to perform an impairment review include significant underperformance of the business in relation
to expectations, significant negative
industry or economic trends and significant changes or planned changes in the use of the assets.
 Impairments are recognized when the expected
undiscounted future operating cash flows derived from long-lived assets are less than their
carrying value. If impairment is identified, the loss is based on
the excess of the carrying value of the impaired asset group over its
 fair value, determined based on discounted cash flows. During the year ended
December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company implemented
restructuring plans (see Note 22 – Restructuring) which resulted in asset write-offs of $9,600 in
the North America asset
group and $41 in the EMEA asset groups, respectively. Separately, the North America asset group recognized write-offs of $512,
$77, and
$338, in the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively, related to assets removed from service. These write-offs
are recorded
as loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment in the consolidated statement of operations for the years ended December 31,
2025, 2024 and 2023.
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Leases
 
The Company accounts for leases under FASB ASC
Topic 842, Leases, which has resulted in the company reporting a right of use (“ROU”) asset and lease
liability related to
 operating leases reported on our balance sheet. Financing leases under current U.S. GAAP are classified and accounted for in
substantially
the same manner as capital leases under prior U.S. GAAP and therefore, we do not distinguish between financing leases and capital leases
unless the context requires. The determination of whether an arrangement is or contains a lease occurs at inception. We have elected the
practical expedient
to include both the lease component and the non-lease component as a single component when accounting for each lease
and calculating the resulting lease
liability and ROU asset. The following is our accounting policy for leases in which we are the lessee.
 
A lease is classified as a finance lease if
any one of the following criteria are met: (1) the lease transfers ownership of the asset by the end of the lease term,
(2) the
lease contains an option to purchase the asset that is reasonably certain to be exercised, (3) the lease term is for a major part
of the remaining useful
life of the asset,(4) the present value of the lease payments equals or exceeds substantially all of the
fair value of the asset, or (5) the underlying asset is
expected to have no alternative use to the lessor at the end of the lease
term. All other leases are recorded as operating leases. For leases with an initial lease
term in excess of twelve months, we record a
ROU asset with a corresponding lease liability in our balance sheet. We have elected the practical expedient
for all leases less than
12 months to not record a ROU asset or corresponding lease liability. ROU assets represent our right to use an underlying asset for
the
lease term and lease liabilities represent our obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and lease liabilities
are recognized at
commencement of the lease based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. ROU assets are adjusted
for any lease payments made on or
before commencement of the lease, less any lease incentives received.
 
The lease liability represents future lease payments
for lease and non-lease components discounted for present value. Lease payments that may be included
in the lease liability include fixed
payments, variable lease payments that are based on an index or rate and payments for penalties for terminating the lease
if the lessee
is reasonably certain to utilize a termination option, among others. Certain of our leases contain rent escalation clauses that are specifically
stated in the lease and these are included in the calculation of the lease liability. Variable lease payments for lease and non-lease
components which are not
based on an index or rate are excluded from the calculation of the lease liability and are recognized in the
 statement of operations during the period
incurred.
 
We utilize discount rates to determine the net
present value of our gross lease obligations when calculating the lease liability and related ROU asset. In
cases in which the rate implicit
in the lease is readily determinable, we utilize that discount rate for purposes of the net present value calculation. In most
cases,
our lease agreements do not have a discount rate that is readily determinable and therefore we utilize an estimate of our incremental
borrowing rate.
Our incremental borrowing rate is determined at lease commencement or lease modification and represents the rate of interest
we would have to pay to
borrow on a collateralized basis over a similar term an amount equal to the lease payments in a similar economic
environment. For adoption of the new
standard, the rate was determined at the adoption date.
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The lease term is determined by taking into account
the initial period as stated in the lease contract and adjusted for any renewal options that the company
is reasonably certain to exercise
 as well as any period of time that the lessee has control of the space before the stated initial term of the lease. If we
determine that
we are reasonably certain to exercise a termination option, the lease term is then adjusted to account for the expected termination date.
 
Operating lease expense is recorded as a single
expense recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Financing lease expense consists of interest
expense on the financing
lease liability and amortization of the ROU financing lease asset on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
 
Debt and Debt Issuance Costs
 
The Company accounts for debt in accordance with
ASC 470, Debt (ASC 470). Issuance costs for term debt are presented on the balance sheet as a direct
deduction from the carrying amount
of the related debt liability. These costs are amortized over the term of the related debt using the interest method under
ASC 835-30.
The effective interest rate for variable rate debt is determined in accordance with ASC 310-20-35, in which the Company’s policy
is to use the
variable rate at inception of the debt in the determination of the constant effective yield.
 
The Company has incurred creditor and third-party
fees (“Debt Issuance Costs”) associated with its term debt arrangements. These Debt Issuance Costs are
recognized as a direct
reduction of the carrying value of the debt on the consolidated balance sheets. Debt Issuance Costs are amortized over the duration of
the debt using the effective interest method. The amortization of Debt Issuance Costs is included in interest expense within the consolidated
statements of
operations.
 
Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefits
 
The Company uses appropriate actuarial methods
 and assumptions in accounting for its defined benefit pension plans and non-pension postretirement
benefits.
 
Actual results that differ from assumptions used
are accumulated and amortized over future periods and, accordingly, generally affect recognized expense
and the recorded obligation in
future periods. Therefore, assumptions used to calculate benefit obligations as of the end of a fiscal year directly impact the
expense
to be recognized in future periods. The primary assumptions affecting the Company’s accounting for employee benefits as of December 31,
2025
and 2024 are as follows:
 
· Long-term
rate of return on plan assets: The required use of the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets may result in recognized returns
that are
greater or less than the actual returns on those plan assets in any given year. Over time, however, the expected long-term rate
of return on plan assets is
designed to approximate actual earned long-term returns. The Company uses long-term historical actual return
 information, the mix of investments that
comprise plan assets, and future estimates of long-term investment returns by reference to external
sources to develop an assumption of the expected long-
term rate of return on plan assets. The expected long-term rate of return is used
 to calculate net periodic pension cost. In determining its pension
obligations, the Company is using a long-term rate of return on U.S.
plan assets of 6.00% for December 31, 2025. The Company is using a long-term rate
of return on French plan assets of 2.60% for 2025.
Company is using a long-term rate of return on U.S. plan assets of 6.00% for December 31, 2024. The
Company is using a long-term
rate of return on French plan assets of 2.60% for 2024. The German pension plan has no assets.
 

12



 

 
· Discount
rate: The discount rate is used to calculate future pension and postretirement obligations. The Company is using a Mercer Bond yield curve
in
determining its pension obligations. The Company is using a discount rate of 5.48% for December 31, 2025. The Company is using
a weighted average
discount rate of 4.22% on its non-U.S. pension plans for December 31, 2025. The Company is using a discount rate
of 5.70% for December 31, 2024. The
Company is using a weighted average discount rate of 3.49% on its non-U.S. pension plans for
December 31, 2024.
 
Income Taxes
 
We account for income taxes in accordance with
ASC 740, Income Taxes (ASC 740). Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax laws
and tax rates expected
to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on
deferred
 tax assets and liabilities due to a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. In addition,
 the
amounts of any future tax benefits are reduced by a valuation allowance to the extent such benefits are not expected to be realized
on a more likely than not
basis.
 
A two-step approach is applied pursuant to ASC
740 in the recognition and measurement of uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax
return. The first step is to
determine if the weight of available evidence indicates that it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained in an
audit, including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes. The second step is to measure the tax benefit as the largest
amount that is more
than 50% likely to be realized upon ultimate settlement. We recognize interest and penalties related to uncertain
tax positions in our provision for income
taxes line of our consolidated statements of operations.
 
Restructuring
 
Restructuring charges are incurred for programs
in which the Company changes its operations, the scope of a business undertaken by its business units, or
the manner in which that business
 is conducted. Such restructuring charges may include employee severance, retention bonuses, facility closure or
consolidation costs, lease
or contract termination costs, and other related expenses. The restructuring programs may be implemented due to the sale or
discontinuation
of a product line, reorganization or management structure changes, headcount rationalization, realignment of operations or products, and/or
company-wide cost saving initiatives. The amount and/or frequency of these restructuring charges are not part of the Company’s normal
 business
operations. Employee severance costs are generally recognized when payments are probable and amounts are reasonably estimable.
 Costs related to
contracts without future benefit or contract termination are recognized at fair value at the earlier of the contract
termination or the cease-use dates. Other
exit-related costs are expensed as incurred. See Note 22 – Restructuring for additional
details.
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Variable Interest Entity
 
The Company holds a variable interest in VE Netting,
LLC. The joint venture is a manufacturing, marketing and selling company of high-quality netting
solutions for the meat and poultry industry.
VE Netting, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business in Lombard, IL.
The netting product
 is manufactured under agreement by Viskase’s affiliate located in Monterrey, Mexico. VE Netting, LLC was determined to be a
variable
interest entity (VIE) in accordance with ASC Topic 810, Consolidations, for which the Company is the primary beneficiary, as the
Company has
the power to direct activities that most significantly impact the economic performance and has the right to receive benefits
and losses that may potentially
be significant. As the primary beneficiary of the VIE, the VIEs’ assets, liabilities, and results
of operations are included in the Company’s consolidated
financial statements as of, and for the period ended, December 31,
2025 and December 31, 2024. The other equity holders’ interests are reflected in “Net
loss attributable to noncontrolling
 interests” in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and “Noncontrolling interests” in the Consolidated Balance
Sheets.
See Note 20 - Variable Interest Entity for standalone financial information.
 
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
 
Other comprehensive income (loss) includes all
other non-stockholder changes in equity. Changes in other comprehensive income (loss) in 2025, 2024 and
2023 resulted from changes in
foreign currency translation and pension liability.
 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
consists of cumulative changes in foreign currency translation and pension liability.
 
Revenue Recognition
 
The Company’s revenues are comprised of
product sales to customers, including distributors and end users. The Company’s performance obligation is
defined as the promise
 to deliver the specified products in a purchase order. Revenue is recognized at the point in time in which the customer obtains
control
 of the product, which is generally when product title passes to the customer according to the shipping terms dictated in the contract.
 In most
contracts, title transfers upon shipment of the product; however, in some cases, title does not transfer until the customer has
received the products at their
specified location.
 
Revenue is recorded at the transaction price,
which is the amount of consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for providing its products to
customers.
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The transaction price may be adjusted for estimates
of known or expected variable consideration, including consumer incentives, trade promotions, and
rebate programs. The Company estimates
 the amount of variable consideration that will be realized and records the estimate as a reduction to the
transaction price. These estimates
are based on historical experience, anticipated performance and the Company’s best judgment at the time. In determining
whether
an estimate of variable consideration is constrained, we consider the likelihood and magnitude of a potential revenue reversal. The Company’s
provision for variable consideration is recorded at contract inception and reviewed and updated regularly as new information arises throughout
the contract
term. Any adjustments due to resolved uncertainties or new information are recognized in the period in which the adjustment
is identified.
 
Sales, value add, and other taxes collected from
customers and remitted to governmental authorities are excluded from the transaction price, while shipping
and handling fees reimbursed
by the customer are included in the transaction price and recorded on a gross basis on the income statement. The Company
generally does
not offer warranties or a right to return on the products it sells except in the instance of a product defect or mis-ship.
 
Payment terms vary by customer; however, the time
between invoicing and payment is not significant. None of the Company’s customer contracts as of
December 31, 2025 and 2024
contain a significant financing component.
 
Shipping and Handling
 
The Company periodically bills customers for shipping
charges. These amounts are included in net sales, with the associated costs included in cost of sales.
 
Repairs and Maintenance
 
Routine repairs and maintenance are charged to
 operations as incurred. Improvements and major repairs, which extend the useful life of an asset, are
capitalized and depreciated.
 
Foreign Currency
 
We transact business in various foreign currencies.
In general, the functional currency of a foreign operation is the local country’s currency. Consequently,
revenues and expenses
of operations outside the U.S. are translated into U.S. Dollars using average exchange rates while assets and liabilities of operations
outside the U.S. are translated into U.S. Dollars using exchange rates at the balance sheet dates. The effects of foreign currency translation
adjustments are
included in stockholders’ equity as a component of accumulated other comprehensive loss in the accompanying consolidated
balance sheets and related
periodic movements are summarized as a line item in our consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss).
Net foreign exchange transaction losses
(gains) included in other expenses, net in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations
were $2,046, $8,648 and $(905) for the years ended
December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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Net Income (Loss) Per Share
 
The Company calculated basic loss per share by
dividing net loss by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the
period. Diluted loss per share is computed
by dividing net loss by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period
increased to include, if dilutive,
the number of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the potential common shares had been issued.
 
The Company has no potentially dilutive securities
 for each period presented. Accordingly, basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders are the same.
 
Segments
 
Operating segments are identified as components
of an enterprise about which separate discrete financial information is available for evaluation by the
chief operating decision maker
 in making decisions regarding resource allocation and assessing performance. To date, the Company’s chief operating
decision maker
makes such decisions and assesses performance at the geographic region level, including North America, South America, EMEA, and Asia
which
are the Company’s four reportable segments under ASC 280. See Note 16, Business Segment Information and Geographic Area Information
for
further information.
 
Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements
 
In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07,
Segment Reporting (Topic 280) – Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which includes
requirements for more robust disclosures
of significant segment expenses and measures of a segment’s profit and loss used in assessing performance. This
standard is effective
 for the Company’s annual period beginning January  1, 2024 and interim periods beginning January  1, 2025 with early adoptions
permitted. The Company adopted this accounting standard as of January  1, 2024. See Note 16, Business Segment Information and Geographic
 Area
Information for the Company’s segments disclosures. Our adoption did not result in a material impact to our consolidated
 financial statements and
disclosures.
 
In December  2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09,  Income
Taxes (Topic 740) – Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which requires enhanced
income tax disclosures that reflect how operations
and related tax risks, as well as how tax planning and operational opportunities, affect the tax rate and
prospects for future cash flows.
This standard is effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2025 with early adoption permitted. The ASU should be
applied on
 a prospective basis but retrospective application is permitted. The adoption of this guidance will modify disclosures in the Company’s
consolidated financial statements. Our adoption on prospective basis has not resulted in a material impact on our disclosures in Note
11, Income Taxes.
 
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not
Yet Adopted
 
In November  2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03,  Income
 Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation Disclosures
(Subtopic 220-40), which requires disclosure of specific
information about costs and expenses within relevant expense captions on the face of the income
statement, qualitative descriptions for
expense captions not specifically disaggregated quantitatively, and the total amount and definition of selling expenses
for interim and
 annual reporting periods. This standard is effective for the Company’s annual reporting period beginning January  1, 2027 and
 interim
reporting periods beginning January 1, 2028 and should be applied on a retrospective or prospective basis, with early adoption
permitted. We are currently
assessing the impact of adopting this standard on our consolidated financial statements.
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2. Cash and Cash Equivalents
 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 9,217    $ 5,704 
 
As of December 31, 2025, and December 31,
2024, cash held in foreign banks was $6,523, and $5,069, respectively.
 
As of December 31, 2025, and 2024, letters
of credit for $685 were outstanding under our New Senior Credit Facility.
 
3. Receivables, Net
 
Receivables net, consist of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025     December  31, 2024  
Accounts receivable, gross   $ 63,123    $ 77,466 
Less allowance for credit losses     (2,941)     (2,657)
    $ 60,182    $ 74,809 
 
    December 31, 2025     December 31, 2024     December 31, 2023  
Beginning balance   $ 2,657    $ 2,908    $ 3,847 

Provision (recoveries)     292      198      (132)
Write-offs     -      (454)     - 
Other and translation     (8)     5      (807)

Ending balance   $ 2,941    $ 2,657    $ 2,908 
 

4. Inventories, Net
 
Inventories net, consists of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Raw materials   $ 27,141    $ 29,991 
Work in process     38,106      42,940 
Finished products     31,508      36,037 
    $ 96,755    $ 108,968 
 

17



 

 
 
5. Property, Plant and Equipment, net
 
Depreciation expense associated with property,
plant and equipment was $17,250, $22,443 and $23,617 for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and
2023, respectively.
 
Property, plant and equipment, net, consists of
the following:
 
Gross   December 31,
2025    December 31,
2024 
Land and improvements   $ 1,880    $ 1,848 
Buildings and improvements     55,331      52,847 
Machinery and equipment     350,751      345,730 
Furniture and fixtures     28,981      25,931 
Construction in progress     41,956      11,730 
    $ 478,899    $ 438,086 
 
Accumulated depreciation   December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Land and improvements   $ 533    $ 520 
Buildings and improvements     31,691      27,419 
Machinery and equipment     284,912      272,077 
Furniture and fixtures     20,621      14,335 
    $ 337,757    $ 314,351 
 
Asset Impairment
charges of $9,600 were recorded for the year ended December 31, 2025, in association with the closing of the Osceola, Arkansas plant
and the removal of assets prior to the end of their useful lives. A loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment of $41 was recorded for the year ended
December 31, 2024 related to the plant closure in Poland. For additional
information on the plant closure see Note 22 - Restructuring.
 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment
relating to assets removed from service prior to the end of their useful lives of $512, $77 and $338 for
the years ended December 31,
2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
 
6. Balance Sheet Details
 
Other current assets
 
Other current assets consist of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Prepaid expenses   $ 19,709    $ 14,988 
Supplies     18,988      23,971 
Other     4,091      7,245 
    $ 42,788    $ 46,204 
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Other assets
 
Other assets consist of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Other taxes receivable   $ 7,989    $ 10,295 
Other     1,853      604 
    $ 9,842    $ 10,899 
 
Accrued Liabilities
 
Accrued liabilities consist of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Compensation and employee benefits   $ 14,209    $ 8,559 
Taxes payable     (913)     8,877 
Accrued volume and sales rebates     587      1,929 
Other     10,399      3,802 
    $ 24,282    $ 23,167 
 
7. Debt Obligations
 
Debt obligations consist of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Short-term debt:              

Senior credit facility   $ 130,375    $ 34,625 
Europe Line of Credit     11,631      9,905 
Other     598      - 
Less: short-term deferred financing costs     (830)     (217)

Total short-term debt     141,774      44,313 
               
Long-term debt:              

Senior credit facility, net     -    $ 99,375 
Other     -      529 
Less: long-term deferred financing costs     -      (623)

Total long-term debt     -      99,281 
Total debt   $ 141,774    $ 143,594 

 
Senior Credit Facility
 
On October 9, 2020, the Company and certain
of its subsidiaries, entered into a certain Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with the various lenders
named therein
and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent for the lenders (the “Administrative Agent”), providing for a $150,000
term loan (the
“Term Loan”) and a $30,000 revolving credit facility (the “Revolving Credit Facility” and together
with the Term Loan, the “Senior Credit Facility”) as
amended by the First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of August 13,
2021, the Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of August 10,
2022 and as further amended by the Limited Waiver and Third
Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of February 14, 2025 (the “Third Amendment”)
as described below.
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The Second Amendment to the Senior Credit Facility
increased the commitment of the New Revolving Credit Facility to $37,000 and transitioned Term
Loans on September 30, 2022 and Revolving
Loans on August 30, 2022 from LIBOR Loans to SOFR Loans. Amended terms of the facility are stated
below.
 
The Third Amendment includes a waiver on covenants
for the year ended December 31, 2024, and a relief period for year 2025 (the “Covenant Relief
Period”). During the Covenant
Relief period, the consolidated leverage ratio will be increased to 4.00X through December 31, 2025.   The consolidated
fixed
charge coverage ratio will be modified to include only maintenance capital expenditures and a year-to-date build basis for quarter end
calculation.  On
December 31, 2025, the consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio will return to an LTM basis.   During the
Covenant Relief Period, restricted payments,
permitted acquisitions and other investments as defined by the Credit Agreement are not allowed
and the accordion feature of the credit facility, which
allowed for an increase in borrowings under the facility has been suspended.
 
On July 26, 2025, the Company entered into
the Fourth Amendment to its Senior Credit Facility. There were no changes to the facility amounts or maturity
dates and repayment terms
 remained largely unchanged except for mandatory prepayments equal to $15,000 upon the closing of the Enzon Merger by
December  31,
 2025 or $11,250 if after December  31, 2025. The amendment also allows for certain exclusions relative to the merger for its financial
covenants and EBIDTA addback amounts.
 
On October 10, 2025, we finalized the fifth amendment to our credit
agreement, which modified certain of our financial covenants.
 
On January 23, 2026, we finalized the sixth
amendment to our credit agreement, which includes a waiver on covenants for the year ended December 31,
2025. The Sixth Amendment,
among other items, (i) requires Viskase to cooperate with the Administrative Agent’s financial advisor by providing access
to
Viskase’s facilities, financial information and senior management as required by the financial advisor and to reimburse the Administrative
Agent for
reasonable costs and fees associated with the engagement of the financial advisor’s services; (ii) subject to exceptions
enumerated in the Sixth Amendment,
Viskase and certain of its subsidiaries may not incur certain types of indebtedness of an aggregate
of more than $100 at any one time; and (iii) Viskase and
certain of its subsidiaries may not advance to officers, directors, and
employees an aggregate amount greater than $50 at any one time.
 
The interest rates per annum applicable to the
Amended Senior Credit Facility (other than in respect of Swingline Loans) will be SOFR, but in any event,
not less than 0.00%, plus the
Applicable Rate (as defined below), or, for U.S. dollar denominated loans only, made to the Company at the option of the
Company, the
Base Rate, defined as the highest of: (a)  the Federal Funds Rate plus one-half percent (0.50%); (b)  the Bank of America prime
rate; and
(c)  the one (1) month SOFR (adjusted daily) plus one percent (1.00%), but in any case not less than 1.00%, plus the
Applicable Rate. Applicable Rate
means, with respect to the Amended Senior Credit Facility, a percentage per annum to be determined in
accordance with the applicable pricing grid set
forth in the Amended Senior Credit Facility based upon the Company’s Consolidated
Coverage Ratio as reflected in a quarterly Compliance Certificate.
Each Swingline Loan shall bear interest at the Base Rate plus the Applicable
Rate for Base Rate loans under the New Revolving Credit Facility. As of
December 31, 2025, our current interest rate is 6.77%. The
effective interest rate of the Term Loan as of December 31, 2025 is 4.1%, which is determined
in accordance with ASC 310-20-35, based
on the variable rate in effect at inception of the instrument.
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The Amended Senior Credit Facility requires the
Company to repay principal of the New Term Loan at the rate of 5% of the original principal balance
during each of the first two years,
7.5% during the third and fourth years and 10% of the original principal balance during the fifth year. The maturity date
on the Amended
Senior Credit Facility is August 13, 2026.
 
The Company may prepay the Amended Senior Credit
Facility, in whole or in part, at any time without premium or penalty, subject to reimbursement of
the Lenders’ breakage and redeployment
costs in the case of prepayment of SOFR borrowings and foreign currency borrowings bearing interest at a rate
other than SOFR. Each such
prepayment of the New Term Facility shall be applied as directed by the Company. The unutilized portion of the commitments
under the Amended
Senior Credit Facility may be irrevocably reduced or terminated by the Company at any time without penalty.
 
The Amended Senior Credit Facility is guaranteed
by each existing and future direct and indirect wholly owned material domestic Restricted Subsidiary
and foreign Restricted Subsidiary
of the Company (other than any Brazilian subsidiary). The Amended Senior Credit Facility is secured by substantially all
assets of the
Company and its material domestic Restricted Subsidiaries, with the exception of real property.
 
The Amended Senior Credit Facility contains various
covenants which restrict the Company’s ability to, among other things, incur indebtedness, create
liens on our assets, make investments,
enter into merger, consolidation or acquisition transactions, dispose of assets (other than in the ordinary course of
business), make
certain restricted payments, enter into sale and leaseback transactions and transactions with affiliates, in each case subject to permitted
exceptions. The Amended Senior Credit Facility also requires that we comply with certain financial covenants, including meeting a consolidated
leverage
ratio and consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio.
 
During the year ended December 31, 2025 and
2024, the Company borrowed an additional $9,758 and $21,500, respectively, under the terms of the Senior
Credit Facility. During the years
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the company had repayments of $13,125 and $11,250, respectively. The Company
recognized $ 8,421
and $9,752 of interest expense and $856 and $484 of deferred financing fee amortization for the years ended December 31, 2025 and
2024 respectively. Interest expense and deferred financing fee amortization are included within interest expense, net in the consolidated
 statement of
operations.
 
Foreign Lines of Credit
 
In its foreign operations, the Company has unsecured
 lines of credit with various banks providing approximately $12,500 of availability. There were
borrowings of $12,229 and $9,905 under
the lines of credit at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. As of December 31, 2025, our current interest
rate is 3.65%.
As of December, 31, 2025, all borrowings under the Foreign Lines of Credit were due within 12 months and presented within short-term debt
on the consolidated balance sheets. For the years ended December  31, 2025 and 2024, the Company incurred $424 and $590 of interest
 expense,
respectively. The line of credit is an uncommitted facility that can be terminated at any time with payment on demand.
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Debt Maturity
 
The aggregate maturities of debt (1) for
each of the next five years are:
 
    2026     2027     2028     2029     2030     Thereafter  
Term Loan   $ 99,375    $ -    $ -    $ -    $ -    $ - 
Revolving Credit Facility     30,170      -      -      -      -      - 
Other     12,229      -      -      -      -      - 
    $ 141,774    $ -    $ -    $ -    $ -    $ - 
 
 

(1)            The
aggregate maturities of debt represent amounts to be paid at maturity and not the current carrying value of the debt.
 
8. Leases
 
We have operating leases primarily for real estate,
equipment, and vehicles. Our lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or
material restrictive covenants.
The remaining lease terms for our leases range from 1 month to 14 years. These leases often include options to extend the
term of the
lease which may be for periods of up to 10 years. When it is reasonably certain that the option will be exercised, the impact
of the renewal term
is included in the lease term for purposes of determining total future lease payments and measuring the ROU asset
and lease liability. We apply the short-
term lease policy election, which allows us to exclude from recognition leases with an original
term of 12 months or less.
 
ROU assets and lease liabilities are as follows:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Operating Leases:              

ROU assets   $ 19,946    $ 19,190 
Lease liabilities     22,230      21,717 

 
The following is an analysis of leased property
under financing leases by major classes as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
    December 31,    December 31, 
    2025     2024  
Building and improvements   $ 453    $ 453 
Machinery and equipment     3,599      3,599 
Less: Accumulated depreciation     (4,052)     (4,052)
      -      - 
 
Additional information with respect to our operating
and finance leases as of December 31, 2025 is presented below.
 
    Operating  
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)     7.6 
Weighted average discount rate     7.50%
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Lease expense consists of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Operating lease rent expense   $ 4,883    $ 4,591 
               
Financing Leases:              

Amortization of ROU assets     -      10 
Interest expense on lease liabilities     -      - 

    $ -    $ 10 
 

Cash flow information related to leases is as
follows:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Cash Paid For Amounts Included in the Measurement of Lease Liabilities:              

Cash used in operating activities (operating leases)   $ 4,893    $ 4,564 
Cash used in operating activities (financing leases)     -      - 

               
Supplemental Cash Flow Information:              

ROU assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations (operating leases)   $ 1,186    $ 239 
 
Maturities of operating lease liabilities as of
December 31, 2025 are as follows:
 
Year     Operating Leases  
2026     $ 4,966 
2027       4,823 
2028       4,557 
2029       2,910 
2030       2,733 
Thereafter       9,209 

Total lease payments       29,198 
Less: discounted interest       (6,968)

      $ 22,230 
 
9. Retirement Plans
 
The Company has contributed $2,307 and $3,099
to pension benefits in the U.S. during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
 
The Company and its subsidiaries have defined
contribution and defined benefit plans varying by country and subsidiary.
 
The Company’s operations in the United States,
France, Phillipines and Germany historically offered defined benefit retirement plans (“Plan”) to their
employees. Most of
these benefits have been terminated, resulting in various reductions in liabilities and curtailment gains.
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Included in accumulated other comprehensive loss,
net of tax is $(17,440) as of December 31, 2025 . The following amounts not yet recognized in net
periodic benefit cost:
 
    U.S. Pension Benefits     Non U.S. Pension Benefits 
Net actuarial (loss) gain   $ (9,368)   $ 4,219 
Prior service credit   $ 1    $ 26 
 
Amounts included in other comprehensive income
 (loss) expected to be recognized as a component of net periodic benefit cost for the year ending
December 31, 2025 are:
 

    U.S. Pension Benefits    
Non U.S. Pension

Benefits  
Net actuarial (loss) gain   $ (88)   $ 87 
 
The measurement date for all defined benefit plans
is December 31. The year-end status of the plans is as follows:
 
      U.S. Pension Benefits       Non U.S. Pension Benefits  
      2025       2024       2025       2024  
Change in benefit obligation:                            

Projected benefit obligation at beginning of year   $ 89,686    $ 95,385    $ 19,715    $ 21,030 
Service cost     -      -      407      354 
Interest cost     4,866      4,988      740      672 
Plan amendments     -      -      -      0 
Actuarial (gain) loss     2,716      (3,124)     (2,400)     (169)
Benefits paid     (7,481)     (7,563)     (825)     (942)
Currency translation     -      -      2,418      (1,230)

Estimated benefit obligation at end of year   $ 89,787    $ 89,686      20,055    $ 19,715 
                             
Change in plan assets:                            

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year   $ 87,276    $ 87,538    $ 858    $ 1,227 
Actual return on plan assets     8,433      4,202      (22)     39 
Employer contribution     2,307      3,099      825      609 
Plan settlements     -      -      -      - 
Benefits paid     (7,481)     (7,563)     (825)     (942)
Currency translation     -      -      113      (75)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year   $ 90,535    $ 87,276      949    $ 858 
                             
Unfunded status of the plan   $ 748    $ (2,410)   $ (19,106)   $ (18,857)
 
      U.S. Pension Benefits       Non U.S. Pension Benefits  
      2025       2024       2025       2024  
Amounts recognized in statement of financial position:                   `        

Noncurrent assets   $ 1,215    $ -    $ -    $ - 
Current liabilities     (72)   $ (73)     (879)   $ (70)
Noncurrent liabilities     (395)     (2,337)     (18,227)     (18,786)

Net amount recognized   $ 748    $ (2,410)   $ (19,106)   $ (18,856)
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The funded status of these pension plans as a
percentage of the projected benefit obligation was 83% in 2025 compared to 81% in 2024. The actuarial gain
for 2025 was mainly due to
the discount rate on U.S. pension benefits and changes in demographics on the foreign plans.
 
      U.S. Pension Benefits       Non U.S. Pension Benefits  
      2025       2024       2025       2024  
Projected benefit obligation   $ 89,787    $ 89,686    $ 20,055    $ 19,715 
Fair value of plan assets   $ 90,535    $ 87,276    $ 949    $ 858 
 
Information for defined benefit plans with accumulated benefit obligations in excess of plan assets: 
 
      U.S. Pension Benefits       Non U.S. Pension Benefits  
      2025       2024       2025       2024  
Accumulated benefit obligation   $ 89,787    $ 89,686    $ 20,055    $ 19,715 
Fair value of plan assets   $ 90,535    $ 87,276    $ 949    $ 858 
 
In connection with our adoption of FASB issued
 ASU No.  2017-07,  Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic
Postretirement Benefit Cost, the components
of net periodic benefit cost other than the service cost component are included in the line item other expense
in the income statement.
 
Components of net periodic benefit cost for the
years ended December 31:
 
    U.S. Pension Benefits     Non U.S. Pension Benefits  
    2025     2024     2023     2025     2024     2023  
Component of net period benefit cost                                  

Service cost   $ -    $ -    $ -    $ 407    $ 308    $ 296 
Interest cost     4,866      4,988      5,185      740      672      725 
Expected return on plan assets     (4,765)     (5,086)     (4,774)     (24)     (31)     (36)
Amortization of prior service cost    -      -      -      4      3      10 
Amortization of actuarial loss     88      185      474      (87)     (52)     (326)

    $ 189    $ 87    $ 885    $ 1,040    $ 900    $ 732 
 
Weighted average assumptions used to determine
the benefit obligation and net periodic benefit cost as of December 31:
 
      U.S. Pension Benefits       Non U.S. Pension Benefits  
      2025       2024       2025       2024  
Discount rate     5.48%    5.70%    4.22%    3.49%
Expected return on plan assets     6.00%    6.00%    2.60%    2.60%
Rate of compensation increase     N/A      N/A      3.39%    3.28%
 
The Company evaluates its discount rate assumption
annually as of December 31 for each of its retirement-related benefit plans. The Company is using a
Mercer bond model for determining
its U.S. pension benefits.
 
The Company’s expected return on plan assets
 is evaluated annually based upon a study which includes a review of anticipated future long-term
performance of individual asset classes,
 and consideration of the appropriate asset allocation strategy to provide for the timing and amount of benefits
included in the projected
 benefit obligation. While the study gives appropriate consideration to recent fund performance and historical returns, the
assumption
is primarily a long-term prospective rate.
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The Company’s overall investment strategy
is a glide path to manage the plan to a fully funded status through a mix of approximately 75% of investments
for long-term growth and
25% for near-term benefit payments with a wide diversification of asset types, fund strategies, and fund managers. The target
allocations
 for plan assets are 45% equity securities, 5% in alternatives and 48% to fixed income investments. Equity securities primarily include
investments in large-cap, mid-cap and small-cap companies primarily located in the United States and international developed markets.
 Fixed income
securities include corporate bonds of companies from diversified industries, mortgage-backed securities, and U.S. Treasuries.
Other types of investments
include investments in hedge funds that follow several different strategies.
 
We categorize our plan assets into three levels
based upon the assumptions (inputs) used to price the assets. Level 1 provides the most reliable measure of
fair value, whereas Level
3 generally requires significant management judgment. The three levels are defined as follows:
 

· Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets
for identical assets.
· Level 2: Observable inputs other than those included
in Level 1. For example, quoted prices for similar assets in active markets or quoted prices

for identical assets in inactive markets.
· Level 3: Unobservable inputs reflecting assumptions
about the inputs used in pricing the asset.

 
We did not maintain any level 3 assets during
the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.
 
Plan management uses the following methods and
significant assumptions to estimate fair value of investments:
 

· Money market – overnight bank deposits
and money market mutual funds maintaining at all times $1.00 Net Asset Value (“NAV”).
· US Government and agency obligations –
U.S. Treasury bonds, notes and other government obligations. U.S. securities are Level 1 assets and

corporate notes are Level 2 assets.
· Exchange traded funds – marketable securities
tracking asset baskets traded on active markets.
· Mutual funds - Valued at the net asset value
(“NAV”) of shares or units held by the Plan at year-end which is obtained from an active market or at

share or unit prices
provided by the fund manager with significant observable inputs.
· Hedge funds - Value provided by the administrator
of the fund. The pricing for these funds is provided monthly by the fund to determine the

quoted price.
· Common stocks - marketable corporate equity securities
traded on active markets.

 

26



 

 
 
The fair values of the Company’s pension
plan asset allocation at December 31, 2025 and 2024, by asset category are as follows:
 
          Fair Value Measurement at  
          December 31, 2025  

         

Quoted
Prices in
Active

Markets for
Identical
Assets    

Significant
Observable

Inputs    

Significant
Unobservable 

Inputs  
    Total     (Level 1)     (Level 2)     (Level 3)  
Money market   $ 2,900    $ 2,878    $ 22                       - 
US Government and agency obligations     60,962      5,865      55,097      - 
Exchange traded funds     -      -      -      - 
Mutual funds     76      76      -      - 
Common stocks     27,546      27,546      -      - 

Total Assets in the fair value hierarchy  $ 91,484    $ 36,365    $ 55,119      - 
 
          Fair Value Measurement at  
          December 31, 2024  

         

Quoted
Prices in
Active

Markets for
Identical 

Assets    

Significant
Observable

Inputs    

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs  
    Total     (Level 1)     (Level 2)     (Level 3)  
Money market   $ 2,490    $ 2,490    $ -    $                      - 
US Government and agency obligations     56,675      1,161      55,514      - 
Exchange traded funds     -      -      -      - 
Mutual funds     69      69      -      - 
Common stocks     28,900      28,900      -      - 

Total Assets in the fair value hierarchy  $ 88,134    $ 32,620    $ 55,514      - 
 
The following table provides a summary of the
estimated benefit payments for the postretirement plans for the next five fiscal years and thereafter.
 
    Total Estimated Benefit Payments  
    U.S.    Non U.S    Total  
2026   $ 8,112  $ 879  $ 8,991 
2027     8,150    881  $ 9,031 
2028     8,050    931  $ 8,981 
2029     7,878    1,248  $ 9,126 
2030     7,709    1,261  $ 8,970 
Thereafter     35,343    7,187  $ 42,530 
Total     75,242    12,387    87,629 
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The Company’s expected contribution for
the 2026 fiscal year is $1,108 for the U.S. pension plan. There is no funding requirement for non-U.S. pension
plans.
 
Savings Plans
 
The Company also has defined contribution savings
 and similar plans for eligible employees, which vary by subsidiary. The Company’s aggregate
contributions to these plans are based
on eligible employee contributions and certain other factors. The Company expenses for these plans were $1,200,
$1,188 and $1,218 in 2025,
2024 and 2023, respectively.
 
International Plans
 
The Company maintains various pension and statutory
separation pay plans for its European employees. The expense (income), not including the French
and German pension plan, in 2025, 2024,
and 2023 was $(176), $(221) and $1,767, respectively. As of their most recent valuation dates, for those plans
where vested benefits exceeded
plan assets, the actuarially computed value of vested benefits exceeded those plans’ assets by approximately $5,793.
 
10. Capital Stock, Treasury Stock and Paid in Capital
 
Authorized shares of preferred stock ($0.01 par
value per share) and common stock ($0.01 par value per share) for the Company are 50,000,000 shares and
150,000,000 shares, respectively.
No preferred stock has been issued.
 
In 2004, the Company purchased 805,270 shares
of its common stock from the underwriter for a purchase price of $298. The common stock has been
accounted for as treasury stock.
 
The Company completed private placements (the
“Private Placements”) through the issuance of 7,142,858 shares at purchase price of $2.10, 7,042,254
shares at purchase price
 of $0.71, 17,241,380 shares at purchase price of $0.58, on March  21, 2025, September  30, 2025, and December  30, 2025
respectively,
of common stock to an affiliate of Icahn Enterprises L.P. (“IELP”). Prior to the completion of these Private Placements,  IELP
beneficially
owned approximately 90.6% of the Company’s outstanding common stock. As a result of these Private Placements,  IELP
 is the beneficial owner of
approximately 92.82% of the Company’s outstanding common stock. The Private Placement was approved by
 a Special Committee of disinterested
directors of the Company. The Company received $30,000 in proceeds from the Private Placement, of
which $306 was recorded within common stock and
$29,730 was recorded within paid in capital as of December 31, 2025.
 
The Company had 135,422,427 and 103,995,935 shares
 issued and 134,617,157 and 103,190,665 shares outstanding as of December  31, 2025 and
December 31, 2024, respectively.
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11. Income Taxes
 
Income tax provision (benefit) consists of the
following:
 
    2025     2024     2023  
Current                     

Federal   $ 17    $ 117    $ 1,119 
State     101      171      94 

Domestic     118      288      1,213 
Foreign     3,053      (1,746)     (920)

Total current     3,171      (1,458)     293 
Deferred                     

Federal     10,283      (643)     2,407 
State     651      230      (237)

Domestic     10,934      (413)     2,170 
Foreign     (2,038)     1,201      1,071 

Total deferred     8,896      788      3,241 
                      
Total   $ 12,067    $ (670)   $ 3,534 
 
The reconciliation of income tax provision (benefit)
attributable to earnings differed from the amounts computed by applying the U.S. Federal statutory
income tax rate to earnings by the
following amounts:
 
    2024     2023  

Domestic   $ (9,068)   $ (2,995)
Foreign     2,939      19,965 

               
Total   $ (6,129)   $ 16,970 

               
Computed income tax provision (benefit)   $ (1,318)   $ 3,592 
State and local taxes, net of federal tax     (26)     113 
Foreign taxes, net     (2,086)     1,355 
Valuation allowance     5,166      (1,568)
Uncertain tax positions - (benefit) expense     (4,756)     (6,214)
Foreign exchange impact     (4)     (24)
Permanent differences, net     299      2,880 
Revaluation of deferreds     1,574      (328)
Other, net     481      3,728 

Total income tax provision   $ (670)   $ 3,534 
               
Computed income tax (benefit) provision     21.0%    21.0%
State and local taxes, net of federal tax     0.4%    0.7%
Foreign taxes, net     33.2%    7.9%
Valuation allowance     -82.3%    -9.2%
Uncertain tax positions - expense (benefit)     75.8%    -36.3%
Foreign exchange impact     0.1%    -0.1%
Permanent differences, net     -4.8%    16.8%
Revaluation of deferreds     -25.1%    -1.9%
Other, net     -7.6%    21.8%

Effective income tax rate     10.7%    20.7%
               
Statutory federal rate     21.0%    21.0%
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    2025  

    Amount     Tax Rate  
US federal statutory income tax rate     (11,072)     21.0%

Domestic federal              
Tax credits              

Research credits     -      0.0%
Other     -      0.0%

Nontaxable and nondeductible items     (182)     0.3%
Cross-border tax laws     -      0.0%

Global intangible low-taxed income     -      0.0%
Other     183      -0.3%

Excess tax benefits on share-based payments     -      0.0%
Changes in valuation allowances     17,830      -33.8%
Expiration of NOLs     1,743      -3.3%
Other     66      -0.1%

Domestic state and local income taxes, net of federal effect     752      -1.4%
               

Foreign tax effects              
Mexico              

Statutory income tax rate differential     172      -0.3%
Nondeductible expenses     697      -1.3%
Other     (49)     0.1%

France              
Statutory income tax rate differential     (151)     0.3%
Nontaxable and nondeductible items     -      0.0%
CVAE     126      -0.2%
Other     (83)     0.2%

Germany              
Statutory income tax rate differential     313      -0.6%
Changes in valuation allowances     -      0.0%
Nontaxable and nondeductible items     3      0.0%
Trade taxes     (522)     1.0%
Other     965      -1.8%

Poland              
Statutory income tax rate differential     (21)     0.0%
Changes in valuation allowances     (418)     0.8%
Nontaxable and nondeductible items     52      -0.1%
Write-down of Credits     1,015      -1.9%

Brazil              
Statutory income tax rate differential     753      -1.4%
Changes in valuation allowances     (1,969)     3.7%
Nontaxable and nondeductible items     1,633      -3.1%
Other     -      0.0%

Philippines              
Statutory income tax rate differential     (60)     0.1%
Nontaxable and nondeductible items     157      -0.3%
Other     -      0.0%

Italy              
Statutory income tax rate differential     71      -0.1%
IRAP     68      -0.1%
Other     (14)     0.0%

Other foreign jurisdictions     (1)     0.0%
Worldwide changes in unrecognized tax benefits     10      0.0%

Total     12,067      -22.9%
 
States taxes in California, Florida, Indiana, Iowa,
Tennessee, and Texas represent greater than 50% of the tax expense effect in this category.
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Temporary differences and net operating loss carryforwards
that give rise to a significant portion of deferred tax assets and liabilities for 2025 and 2024 are
as follows:
 

    2025     2024  
Deferred tax asset              

Provisions not currently deductible   $ 14,597    $ 11,117 
Inventory basis differences     1,492      1,484 
Stock options     39      40 
Pension and healthcare     1,498      2,829 
Net operating loss carryforwards     21,312      16,360 
Lease liability     6,210      4,050 
Foreign exchange and other     3,933      4,740 
Valuation allowance     (27,752)     (9,410)

Total deferred tax asset   $ 21,329    $ 31,210 
               

Deferred tax liability              
Property, plant, and equipment   $ (4,006)   $ (7,069)
Intangible asset     (3,928)     (4,061)
Right of use assets     (5,827)     (4,057)
Foreign exchange and other     (3,255)     (2,351)

Total deferred tax liability   $ (17,016)   $ (17,538)
    $ 4,313    $ 13,672 

 
The net deferred tax asset (liability) is classified
in the balance sheet as follows:
 
    2025     2024  
Non-current deferred tax assets   $ 5,870    $ 16,011 
Non-current deferred tax liability     (1,557)     (2,339)
Non-current deferred tax assets, net   $ 4,313    $ 13,672 
 
As of December 31, 2025, we have not provided
taxes on approximately $82,740 of undistributed earnings in foreign subsidiaries which are deemed to be
indefinitely reinvested. If at
some future date these earnings cease to be permanently reinvested, we may be subject to foreign income and withholding
taxes upon repatriation
of such amounts. An estimate of the tax liability that would be incurred upon repatriation of foreign earnings is not practicable to
determine.
 
A valuation allowance is provided when it is more
likely than not that some portion or all of the net deferred tax assets will not be realized. Management
believes that is more likely
than not that its net deferred tax assets will be realized based on the weight of positive evidence and future income except with
respect
to the loss in Brazil and the deferrred tax assets in the US.
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The Company has a valuation allowance in the U.S.
at December 31, 2025 and 2024 of $19,349 and $572, respectively. The Company has a valuation
allowance for Viskase Brazil at December 31,
2025 and 2024 of $7,514 and $7,852, respectively. The Company has gross U.S. federal net operating loss
carryforwards at December 31,
2025 and 2024 of $48,892 and $40,326, respectively, with amounts beginning to expire in 2026. The Company has gross
net operating loss
carryforwards in Brazil at December 31, 2025 and 2024 of $8,882 and $6,309, respectively and has an unlimited carryforward period.
The Company has gross net operating loss carryforwards in France at December  31, 2025 and 2024 of $4,800 and $1,906, respectively
 and has an
unlimited carryforward period. The Company has gross net operating loss carryforwards in Viskase Germany at December 31,
2025 and 2024 of $6,915
and $5,434 for Trade Tax and Income Tax. Germany has an unlimited carryforward period on Trade Tax and Income
Tax. The Company has gross net
operating loss carryforwards in CT Casings Germany at December 31, 2025 and 2024 of $13,893 and $894
for Trade Tax and Income Tax. Germany has an
unlimited carryforward period on Trade Tax and Income Tax. The Company also has SEZ Credits
in Poland at December 31, 2025 and 2024 of $1,514 and
$2,418 respectively. The SEZ Credits are scheduled to expire at the end of
December 2026.
 
Following the Equity Private Placement, Icahn
Enterprises L.P. (“IELP”) became the beneficial owner of more than 80% of the shares of our common stock
and the Company became
a member of the consolidated group of a corporate subsidiary of Icahn Enterprises for U.S. federal income tax purposes (the “IEP
Corporate Subsidiary”). As a result, the IEP Corporate Subsidiary and the Company entered into a tax allocation agreement for the
allocation of certain
income tax items. The Company and its subsidiaries consented to join the IEP Corporate Subsidiary’s federal
consolidated return and, if elected by the IEP
Corporate Subsidiary, certain state consolidated returns. See Note 15 – Related-Party
Transactions for details.
 
Uncertainty in Income Taxes
 
The uncertain tax positions as of December 31,
2025 and 2024 totaled $0 and $7,456, respectively. The following table summarizes the activity related to
the unrecognized tax benefits.
 

(in thousands)   2025     2024  
Unrecognized tax benefits as of January 1   $ 7,456    $ 9,190 
Increases in positions taken in a prior period     -      - 
Decreases in positions taken in a prior period     -      - 
Decreases de to settlements     -      - 
Increases due to currency translation     -      - 
Increases due to currency translation     650      (158)
Decreases due to lapse of statute of limitations     -      (1,576)
Unrecognized tax benefits as of December 31   $ 8,106    $ 7,456 

 
In 2025, the Company recognized an approximate
net increase of $650 to the reserves for uncertain tax positions.
 
Approximately $8,106 of the total gross unrecognized
tax benefits represents the amount that, if recognized, would affect the effective income tax rate in
future periods. The Company and
its subsidiaries are subject to U.S. federal income tax as well as income tax of multiple state and foreign jurisdictions.
The statute
of limitations varies across jurisdictions, typically ranging from 3 to 6 years. The Company evaluates tax positions and establishes liabilities
for
uncertain tax positions that may be challenged by local authorities and may not be fully sustained, despite our belief that the underlying
tax positions are
fully supportable. Uncertain tax positions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are adjusted considering changing facts
 and circumstances, including
progress of tax audits, developments in case law and the closing of statutes of limitations. Such adjustments
 are reflected in the tax provision as
appropriate.
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The Company has substantially concluded all U.S.
federal income tax matters for years through 2016. Substantially all material state and local and foreign
income tax matters have been
concluded for years through 2013. Based on the expiration of the statute of limitations for certain jurisdictions, we do not
expect any
amounts of unrecognized tax benefits to be released in the next twelve months.
 
The Company's continuing practice is to recognize
interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense. During the years ended
December  31, 2025 and 2024,
 the Company recorded adjustments for interest of $0 and ($3,751), respectively, and for penalties of $10 and $10,
respectively, related
to these unrecognized tax benefits. In total, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company has recorded a liability of interest
of $23
and $23, respectively, and $187 and $177, respectively, for potential penalties.
 
12. Goodwill and Intangible Assets, Net
 
The Company has two reporting units with a goodwill
balance, U.S and EMEA and which roll into two reportable operating segments, North America and
EMEA. The changes in the carrying amount
of goodwill during the years ended December 31, 2025, and 2024 is as follows:
 
    North America     EMEA     Total  
Balance at January 1, 2023                     

Goodwill   $ 449    $ 2,758    $ 3,207 
Translation     -      114      114 

Balance at December 31, 2023     449    $ 2,872    $ 3,321 
Translation     -      (330)     (330)
Impairment     -      (171)     (171)

Balance at December 31, 2024     449      2,371      2,820 
Translation     -      311      311 

Balance at December 31, 2025   $ 449    $ 2,682    $ 3,131 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024,
the Company decided to wind down operations in its Swiecie, Poland manufacturing facility as part of its 2024
Restructuring Plan (see
Note 22 – Restructuring). Upon the closing of the plant, the Company reviewed the goodwill balance of its EMEA reporting
unit,
and concluded that it was impaired, and estimated the impairment to be $330 based on the facts and circumstances of the EMEA reporting
unit.
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Intangible assets, net consists of the following:
 
    Decembet 31, 2025  

   

Gross
Carrying

Value    
Accumulated
Amortization   

Net Carrying
Value  

Definite live intangible assets:                     
Customer relationships   $ 17,432    $ (7,181)   $ 10,251 
Technologies     2,044      (924)     1,120 
Patents/Trademarks     9,256      (7,147)     2,110 
In-place leases     181      (98)     82 

    $ 28,913    $ (15,350)   $ 13,563 

 
    December 31, 2024  

   

Gross
Carrying

Value    
Accumulated
Amortization   

Net Carrying
Value  

Definite live intangible assets:                     
Customer relationships   $ 18,222    $ (7,879)   $ 10,343 
Technologies     2,137      (1,014)     1,123 
Patents/Trademarks     9,676      (7,842)     1,834 
In-place leases     189      (108)     81 

    $ 30,224    $ (16,843)   $ 13,381 
 
Amortization expense associated with definite-lived
intangible assets was $2,021, $1,609 and $1,606 for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and
2023, respectively. We utilize the
straight-line method of amortization, recognized over the estimated useful lives of the assets.
 
The estimated future amortization expense for
our definite-lived intangible assets is as follows:
 
2025  $ 2,021 
2026    2,021 
2027    2,021 
2028    2,021 
2029    2,021 
Total thereafter    3,458 
Total amortization  $ 13,563 
 
13. Commitments and Contingencies
 
The Company from time to time is involved in various
other legal proceedings, none of which are expected to have a material adverse effect upon results of
operations, cash flows or financial
condition.
 
14. Research and Development Costs
 
Research and development costs are expensed as
incurred and totaled $2,814, $3,724 and $4,755 for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023,
respectively.
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15. Related-Party Transactions
 
As of December 31, 2025, and December 31,
2024,  Icahn Enterprises L.P. owned approximately 92.8% and 90.6% of our outstanding common stock,
respectively.
 
Equity Private Placement of Common Stock &
Change in Number of Authorized Shares
 
Beginning in the first quarter of 2020, the Company
entered into discussions with a number of banks, including Bank of America (“BofA”), regarding the
terms of a new senior credit
facility which would replace both the Term Loan and the ABL Loan. Under the new senior credit facility proposed by BofA,
the Company was
required to raise at least $100,000 in equity capital, the proceeds of which were to be used, together with borrowings under the new
senior
credit facility, to repay the Term Loan and the ABL Loan. The Company met this condition through the issuance of 50,000,000 shares of
common
stock to an affiliate of IELP in a private placement transaction at a purchase price of $2.00 per share (the “Equity Private
Placement”). In order to complete
the offering of the Equity Private Placement, the Company amended its Amended and Restated Certificate
 of Incorporation to increase the number of
authorized shares of the Company’s common stock by 50,000,000 shares.
 
Prior to the completion of the Equity Private
Placements, IELP beneficially owned approximately 90.6% of the Company’s outstanding common stock. As
a result of the Equity
Private Placement, IELP is the beneficial owner of approximately 92.8% of the Company’s outstanding common stock. The Equity
Private Placement was approved by a Special Committee of disinterested directors of the Company.
 
Pension Liabilities
 
Applicable pension and tax laws make each member
of a "controlled group" of entities, generally defined as entities in which there is at least an 80%
common ownership interest,
 jointly and severally liable for certain pension plan obligations of any member of the controlled group. These pension
obligations include
ongoing contributions to fund the plan, as well as liability for any unfunded liabilities that may exist at the time the plan is terminated.
In addition, the failure to pay these pension obligations when due may result in the creation of liens in favor of the pension plan or
the Pension Benefit
Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") against the assets of each member of the controlled group.
 
As a result of the Equity Private Placement, IELP
became the beneficial owner of more than 80% of the shares of our common stock and the Company
became subject to the pension liabilities
of all entities in which Mr. Icahn has a direct or indirect ownership interest of at least 80%. One such entity, ACF
Industries
LLC ("ACF"), is the sponsor of several pension plans.
 
On January 31, 2025, the Executive
Committee of ACF approved a resolution to terminate  its qualified pension plans, which are frozen and no longer
accrues
benefits. As of December 31, 2024, the fair value of this plan's assets exceeded its benefit obligation.
The  termination of the plan is effective
January 31, 2025, is subject to the appropriate regulatory approvals, and is
expected to be completed in fiscal year 2025. The ACF LLC ultimate settlement
obligation will depend upon both the nature and timing
of participant settlements and prevailing market conditions.
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In connection with the Equity Private Placement,
the Company entered into an agreement with Icahn Enterprises Holdings L.P. pursuant to which Icahn
Enterprises Holdings L.P. has agreed
 to indemnify us and our subsidiaries from losses resulting from any imposition of certain pension funding or
termination liabilities that
may be imposed on us and our subsidiaries or our assets as a result of being a member of the Icahn controlled group.
 
Based on the contingent nature of potential exposure
related to these affiliate pension obligations and the indemnification from Icahn Enterprises Holdings
L.P., no liability has been recorded
in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.
 
Tax Allocation
 
Following the Equity Private Placement,  IELP
 became the beneficial owner of more than 80% of the shares of our common stock and the Company
became a member of the consolidated group
IEP Corporate Subsidiary for U.S. federal income tax purposes. As a result, the IEP Corporate Subsidiary and
the Company entered into
a tax allocation agreement for the allocation of certain income tax items. The Company and its subsidiaries consented to join the
IEP
 Corporate Subsidiary’s federal consolidated return and, if elected by the IEP Corporate Subsidiary, certain state consolidated returns.
 In those
jurisdictions where the Company and its subsidiaries will file consolidated returns with the IEP Corporate Subsidiary, the Company
will pay to the IEP
Corporate Subsidiary any tax it would have owed had it and its subsidiaries continued to file as a separate consolidated
group. To the extent that the IEP
Corporate Subsidiary consolidated group is able to reduce its tax liability as a result of including
the Company and its subsidiaries in its consolidated group,
the IEP Corporate Subsidiary will pay the Company 20% of such reduction on
a current basis and the Company will be treated as if it would carry forward
for its own use under the tax allocation agreement, 80% of
the items that caused the tax reduction (the “Excess Tax Benefits”). Moreover, if the Company
and its subsidiaries should
ever become deconsolidated from the IEP Corporate Subsidiary, the IEP Corporate Subsidiary will reimburse the Company for
any tax liability
in post-consolidation years that the Company and its subsidiaries would have avoided had they actually had the Excess Tax Benefits for
their own consolidated group use. The cumulative payments to the Company by the IEP Corporate Subsidiary post-consolidation will not exceed
 the
cumulative reductions in tax to the IEP Corporate Subsidiary group resulting from the use of the Excess Tax Benefits by the IEP Corporate
Subsidiary
group.
 
16. Business Segment Information and Geographic Area Information
 
The Company defines operating
segments as components of the organization for which discrete financial information is available and operating results are
evaluated regularly
by the Company’s chief executive officer, who is the Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”), in order to assess performance
and
allocate resources. Characteristics of the Company which were relied upon in making the determination of reportable segments include
 the geographic
region in which the Company operates and the information that is regularly reviewed by the CODM for the purpose of assessing
 performance and
allocating resources.
 
The Company’s operations
are viewed in geographic regions of North America, South America, EMEA, and Asia which are the Company’s four reportable
segments
under ASC 280. The primary business of each of the geographic regions is manufacturing and selling cellulosic food casings. The Company’s
casing products have similar characteristics and customers and share operations support functions such as sales, public relations, supply
chain management,
various research and development support, in addition to the general and administrative functions of human resources,
 legal, finance, and information
technology. Revenue by product line is disclosed in Note 23.
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The Company uses Operating
Income, which is defined as profit or loss from operations before interest income, interest expense, other expense, net and
income taxes,
to assess the profitability of each segment. The Company’s reporting package does not include interest revenue, interest expense
or income
taxes allocated to individual segments and these items are not considered components of segment operating income. The CODM monitors
actual Operating
Income results relative to operating plan and forecast to assess the performance of the business and allocate resources.
 
Segment assets regularly reviewed
by the CODM are inclusive only of inventory.
 
The following table reflects the results of the
Company's segments:
 

    North America     South America     EMEA     Asia    
Corporate and

Other     Consolidated  
Sales from external customers   $ 143,153      44,755      136,656      39,793           $ 364,357 
Intersegment net sales     22,992      127      47,046      6,058      -    $ 76,223 
      166,145      44,882      183,702      45,851      -    $ 440,580 
                                           
Reconciliation of revenue                                          
Elimination of intersegment

sales                                 (76,223)     (76,223)
Total consolidated net sales                                        364,357 
                                           
Cost of sales     (152,764)     (40,275)     (168,383)     (42,403)     76,223      (327,602)
Selling and marketing     (4,569)     (1,237)     (3,768)     (268)     -      (9,842)
General and administrative     (24,877)     (1,981)     (11,831)     (657)     -      (39,346)
Research and development     (2,129)     (46)     (508)     (130)     -      (2,813)
Amortization of intangibles     (106)     (474)     (1,442)     -      -      (2,022)
Asset impairment charge     (15,159)     -      -      -      -      (15,159)
Restructuring expense and

related expense     (8,428)     (126)     -      -      -      (8,554)
Segment operating income     (41,887)     743      (2,230)     2,393      76,223      (40,981)

                                           
Interest income     -    $ 0    $ 0    $ 0           $ 0 
Interest expense, net     9,275    $ 0    $ 425    ($ 2)            9,698 
Other (expense) income, net     (250)     630      976      1,194             2,550 

Net (loss) income before
income taxes     (57,717)   $ (2,210)   $ (8,928)   $ (293)            (28,733)

 
    Year Ended December 31, 2024  

    North America     South America     EMEA     Asia    
Corporate and

Other     Consolidated  
Sales from external customers   $ 176,469    $ 50,190    $ 128,978    $ 48,138      -    $ 403,775 
Intersegment net sales     29,451      130      46,249      -      -      75,830 
      205,920      50,320      175,227      48,138      -      479,605 
                                           
Reconciliation of revenue                                          
Elimination of intersegment

sales                                 (75,830)     (75,830)
Total consolidated net sales                                        403,775 
                                           
Cost of sales     (180,126)     (42,988)     (146,850)     (42,554)     76,573      (335,945)
Selling and marketing     (4,254)     (1,489)     (5,260)     (323)     -      (11,326)
General and administrative     (18,132)     (3,317)     (11,411)     (511)     -      (33,371)
Research and development     (3,125)     (63)     (454)     (82)     -      (3,724)
Amortization of intangibles     (100)     -      (1,509)     -      -      (1,609)
Asset impairment charge     (77)     -      (371)     -      -      (448)
Restructuring expense and

related expense     -      -      (1,917)     -      -      (1,917)
Segment operating income   $ 106    $ 2,463    $ 7,455    $ 4,668    $ 743    $ 15,435 

                                           
Interest income                                        - 
Interest expense, net                                      $ (11,032)
Other income (expense), net                                      $ (10,532)

Net (loss) income before
income taxes                                      $ (6,129)
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    December 31,  2023  

    North America     South America     EMEA     Asia    
Corporate and

Other     Consolidated  
Sales from external customers   $ 189,374    $ 53,163    $ 157,413    $ 46,034      -    $ 445,984 
Intersegment net sales     32,719      38.00      44,216      128.00      -    $ 77,101 
      222,093      53,201      201,629      46,162      -      523,085 
                                           
Reconciliation of revenue                                          
Elimination of intersegment

sales                                 (77,101)     (77,101)
Total consolidated net sales                                        445,984 
                                           
Cost of sales     (182,160)     (43,034)     (166,636)     (37,492)     77,101      (352,221)
Selling and marketing     (6,074)     (1,422)     (3,802)     (279)     -      (11,577)
General and administrative     (23,908)     (2,591)     (8,995)     (610)     -      (36,104)
Research and development     (4,505)     (61)     (93)     (96)     -      (4,755)
Amortization of intangibles     (100)     -      (1,506)     -      -      (1,606)
Asset impairment charge     (338)     -      -      -      -      (338)
Restructuring expense and

related expense     -      -      -      -      -      - 
Segment operating income   $ 5,008    $ 6,093    $ 20,597    $ 7,685      -    $ 39,383 

                                           
Interest income                                      $ 0 
Interest expense, net                                      $ (12,018)
Other (expense) income, net                                      $ (10,395)
Net income (loss) before income

taxes                                      $ 16,970 
 
The following table reflects the Company’s
inventory by segment:
 

   
December 31,

2025    
December 31,

2024  
North America   $ 30,678    $ 42,977 
South America     19,160      21,100 
EMEA     37,767      29,657 
Asia     9,150      15,234 

Consolidated inventory   $ 96,755    $ 108,968 
 
The following table reflects the Company’s
expenditure for long-lived assets by segment:
 
    December 31,  
    2025     2024     2023  
North America   $ 31,240    $ 12,762    $ 9,548 
South America   $ 890    $ 267    $ 530 
EMEA   $ 4,642    $ 2,114    $ 4,211 
Asia   $ 10    $ 135    $ 182 

Total expenditure for long-lived assets   $ 36,782    $ 15,278    $ 14,471 
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Geographic Information
 
Net sales attributed to the country based on the
location of the end customer for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 were as follows:
 
    December 31,  
    2025     2024     2023  
United States   $ 106,163    $ 128,730    $ 135,702 
Philippines     28,182      27,706      27,312 
Italy     29,126      24,824      27,184 
Brazil     23,390      27,646      28,327 
Mexico     13,576      20,031      24,603 
Argentina     16,774      20,560      21,414 
Germany     17,823      17,041      22,178 
Colombia     14,002      14,430      12,208 
France     15,680      12,872      14,021 
Poland     7,989      8,253      10,007 
Other international     91,651      101,682      123,028 

Consolidated net sales   $ 364,356    $ 403,775    $ 445,984 
 
Total long-lived assets by country, which includes
property and equipment, net, operating lease right-of-use assets, net, and other assets for the years ended
December 31, 2025 and
2024 were as follows:
 

   
December 31,

2025    
December 31,

2024  
United States   $ 92,876    $ 76,849 
France   $ 29,630      26,652 
Brazil   $ 12,337      14,477 
Poland   $ 11,671      11,809 
Philippines   $ 8,356      9,740 
Other international   $ 16,052      14,297 

Consolidated long-lived assets   $ 170,924    $ 153,824 
 
17. Interest Expense, Net
 
Net interest expense, net consists of the following:
 
    December 31,
2025    December 31,
2024    December 31,
2023 
Interest expense   $ 11,203    $ 11,300    $ 12,152 
Less Capitalized interest     (1,502)     (268)     (134)

Interest expense, net   $ 9,701    $ 11,032    $ 12,018 
 
18. Other Expense, Net
 
Other expense, net consists of the following:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024    December 31, 2023 
Foreign currency transaction loss (gain)   $ 2,046    $ 8,648    $ (905)
Fin 48 receivable write off                   6,793 

Non-service pension and other post
retirement benefits expense (income)     822      1,438      2,976 
Other     38      446      1,531 

Other expense, net   $ 2,906    $ 10,532    $ 10,395 
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19. Other Comprehensive Income and
Changes in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
 
Tax effects allocated
to each component of other comprehensive income are the following:
 
Balance at December 31, 2023                  

   
Before-Tax

Amount    

Tax
(Expense)
or

Benefit    
Net-of-Tax

Amount  
Foreign currency
translation adjustments   $ 5,280      -    $ 5,280 
Pension
liability adjustments     1,802      832      2,634 

Total
other comprehensive income   $ 7,082    $ 832    $ 7,914 
 
Balance at December
31, 2024
 

     
Before-Tax

Amount      
Tax
(Expense)

or Benefit      
Net-of-Tax

Amount  
Foreign currency translation
adjustments   $ (7,341)     -    $ (7,341)
Pension
liability adjustments     1,823      (668)     1,155 

Total
other comprehensive loss   $ (5,518)   $ (668)   $ (6,186)
 
Balance at December
31, 2025
 

     
Before-Tax

Amount      
Tax (Expense)

or Benefit      
Net-of-Tax

Amount  
Foreign currency translation adjustments   $ 6,765      -    $ 6,765 
Pension liability adjustments     5,148      (1,594)     3,554 

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   $ 11,913    $ (1,594)   $ 10,319 
 
Changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss
consist of the following:
 

   
Accrued Employee

Benefits    
Translation

Adjustments     Total  
Balance at December 31, 2023   $ (22,113)   $ (37,087)   $ (59,200)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before
reclassifications     1,032      (7,341)     (6,309)
Reclassifications from accumulated other                     
Reclassifications from accumulated other
comprehensive loss to earnings     123      -      123 
Balance at December 31, 2024   $ (20,958)   $ (44,428)   $ (65,386)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before
reclassifications     3,548      6,909      10,457 
Reclassifications from accumulated other                     
Reclassifications
from accumulated other comprehensive loss to earnings     6      -      6 
Balance at December 31, 2025   $ (17,404)   $ (37,519)   $ (54,923)
 

   
Amounts Reclassified from Accumulated

Other Comprehensive Loss    
Affected Line Items in the Consolidated

Statement of Operations
      December 31, 2025      December 31, 2024     
Accrued employee benefits                  

Amortization of net actuarial loss   $ 1    $ 123    Other expense, net
    $ 1    $ 123     
 

40



 

 
20. Variable Interest Entity
 
The Company holds a variable interest in a joint
venture for which the Company is the primary beneficiary, the joint venture, VE Netting, LLC.
 
The following table summarizes the carrying amount
 of the VIEs’ assets and liabilities included in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets at
December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 

   
December 31,

2025    
December 31,

2024  
ASSETS              
Current assets:              

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 43    $ 8 
Receivables, net     73      80 
Inventories     390      475 
Other current assets     63      51 

               
Property, plant and equipment     1,278      1,277 
Less: Accumulated depreciation     (998)     (870)

Property, plant and equipment,net     280      407 
               
Other assets     14      16 

Total Assets   $ 863    $ 1,037 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY              
Current liabilities     735      749 

Total Liabilites     735      749 
               
Paid in capital     2,931      2,931 
Retained earnings     (2,803)     (2,643)
Total Stockholder Equity     128      288 
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $ 863    $ 1,037 
 
All assets in the above table can only be used
to settle obligations of the consolidated VIE. Liabilities are nonrecourse obligations. Amounts presented in
the table above are adjusted
for intercompany eliminations.
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The following table summarizes the Statement of
Operations of the VIE included in the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations for the years
ended December 31, 2025,
2024, and 2023.
 

   
December 31,

2025    
December 31,

2024    
December 31,

2023  
Net sales   $ 728    $ 848    $ 1,348 
Cost of sales     358      949      1,207 
Gross margin     370      (101)     141 
                      
Selling, general and administrative     496      54      197 
Asset impairment     -      -      18 
                      
Operating loss     (126)     (155)     (74)
                      
Other expense     35      42      64 
Loss before income taxes     (161)     (197)     (138)
                      
Income tax expense     -      -      - 
                      
Net loss   $ (161)   $ (197)   $ (138)
 
21. Net Income (Loss) Per Share
 
Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable
to common stockholders was calculated as follows (dollar amounts in thousands):
 
    Year Ended December 31,  

    2025     2024     2023  
Numerator:                  

Net (loss) income
attributable to common stockholders   $ (66,172)   $ (5,360)   $ 13,506 
Denominator:                     

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted     134,617,157      103,190,665      103,190,665 
Net (loss) income per share
attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted   $ (0.49)   $ (0.05)   $ 0.13 

 
22. Restructuring
 
During 2024, the Company announced and began implementing
a restructuring plan to realign our operational focus to support multi-year growth, scale the
business, and improve costs (the “2024
 Restructuring Plan”). As part of this plan, the Company reduced headcount and closed its Swiecie, Poland
manufacturing facility
and transferred a portion of the machinery to its Legnica, Poland facility to expand production capabilities, scale the business, and
improve costs. The plant closure resulted in the loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment of $41 which is included in the consolidated
statements of
operations for the year ended December  31, 2024. The majority of the 2024 Restructuring Plan was implemented and completed
 in the year ended
December 31, 2024.
 
On March 26, 2025, the Company announced
 that it would cease production at the Osceola, Arkansas facility effective May 31, 2025 (the “2025 Plant
Closure Program”).
In connection with the plant closure, 210 employees were separated under the separation plan resulting in severance of approximately
$3,800
 included in the restructuring and related costs for the year ended December  31, 2025. The plant closure resulted in an asset loss
 in an asset
impairment of $9,600 related to the property, plant and equipment and $5,559 related to inventory and spare parts which are
recorded in the condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025.
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Restructuring expense consists of the following
which are recorded as a restructuring expense in the consolidated statements of operations:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Severance and other personnel costs     3,800      515 
Capital expenditures     -      343 
Inventory and Spare Parts Impairment     2,500        
Transfer and disposal costs and professional fees     2,254      1,059 
    $ 8,554    $ 1,917 
 
The following table summarizes the activities
for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
    December 31, 2025    December 31, 2024 
Beginning balance     -      - 

Provision     8,554      1,917 
Payments     (5,901)     (1,917)
Non-cash charge     (2,500)     - 

Ending balance   $ 153      - 
 
In addition, we continue to review our global
businesses and may take additional restructuring actions where a path to sustained profitability is not feasible
when considering the
capital allocation required for those businesses.
 
23. Revenue Recognition
 
The following table summarizes net sales by product
line:
 

   
December 31,

2025    
December 31,

2024    
December 31,

2023  
Net Sales by product line                     

Nojax   $ 191,863    $ 228,494    $ 233,295 
Fibrous     103,709      104,509      129,935 
Large     9,124      9,931      12,879 
Plastic     46,685      49,572      57,683 
Traded Goods     9,202      8,662      10,512 
Other     3,773      2,607      1,680 

Total   $ 364,356    $ 403,775    $ 445,984 
 
24. Subsequent Events
 
Viskase evaluated its December 31, 2025 consolidated
financial statements for subsequent events through March 3, 2026.
 
Private Placement
 
In January 2026, Viskase entered into a securities
purchase agreement with AEP pursuant to which it issued and sold 25,862,070 shares of its common
stock at a purchase price of $0.58 per
share, resulting in aggregate cash proceeds of approximately $15.0 million. Prior to the completion of these Private
Placements, IELP
beneficially owned approximately 92.82% of the Company’s outstanding common stock. As a result of these Private Placements, IELP
is
the beneficial owner of approximately 94.0% of the Company’s outstanding common stock.
 
Authorized Common Stock
 
In February 2026, Viskase increased its authorized common stock
from 150,000,000 at par value of $0.01 to 230,000,000 at par value of $0.01.
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